powdered plant material was macerated in distilled water 
at room temperature (25℃) for 2 days. The filtrate from 
the mixture was lyophilised using a freeze-dryer (LTE 
Scientific Ltd., Oldham, UK), and stored in screw-capped 
glass vials at 4℃ until further use.

Experimental animals
One hundred and twenty-six (126) male Swiss albino 
mice of 8 to 12 weeks old weighing between 20 and 24 g 
were used for the study. The animals were sourced from 
the Institute for Advanced Medical Research and Train-
ing (IAMRAT), University of Ibadan, Ibadan, Nigeria. 
They were kept in standard plastic cages under standard